

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY ,THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL**

WRIT PETITION NO: 3835 OF 2026

Between:

Baira Shankar, S/o Late Rajaiah.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep., by its Prl., Secretary. Department of Home, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad, TG.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Commissionerate. Office at Neredmet Medchal Malkajgiri Dist.. TG.
3. The Station House Officer, Hayathnagar Police Station. Rachakonda, Ranga Reddy Dist., TG.
4. Etikala Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. E Veera Reddy, occ. Business, R/o. 7-67, Sai Nagar Colony. Peddamberpet, Ranga Reddy District, TG.
5. Etikala Anji Reddy, S/o. E Bal Reddy, occ. agriculture, R/o. Peddamberpet, Ranga Reddy District, TG.
6. Etikala Bal Reddy, S/o. E Yadi Reddy, occ. agriculture, R/o. 2-169, Peddamberpet. Rama Reddy District, TG.
7. Etikala Raji Reddy, S/o. E Pulla Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddamberpet, Ranga Redd. District, TG.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI BETHI VENKATESWARLU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or directions more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents more particularly the respondent No.3 in not registering a case against the respondent Nos. 4 to 7, for criminal trespass and unauthorized construction of precast compound wall around the petitioner's open plot No.174, admsg.,200 Sq., yards in Sy., No. 376, situated at Pasumamula Village,

Abdullahpumiet Mandal, Ranga Reddy Dist., TG, without any permission and during subsisting of status quo order dated. 21-10-2022 in IA No. 775 of 2022 in OS No.571 of 2022 passed by the Hon'ble Prl., Senior Civil Judge at LB Nagar, R R Dist., TG, in spite of receipt of petitioner's representation dated.13-01-2026, since then to till this date, as highly illegal, arbitrary, bad and violation of Articles of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents more particularly the respondents No. 3 to register a case against the respondents No.4 to 7 and take action in accordance with law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BETHI VENKATESWARLU Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOME, for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 4 to 7, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Etikala Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. E Veera Reddy, occ. Business, R/o. 7-67, Sai Nagar Colony. Peddamberpet, Ranga Reddy District, TG
2. Etikala Anji Reddy, S/o. E Bal Reddy, occ. agriculture, R/o. Peddamberpet, Ranga Reddy District, TG
3. Etikala Bal Reddy, S/o. E Yadi Reddy, occ. agriculture, R/o. 2-169, Peddamberpet. Rama Reddy District, TG
4. Etikala Raji Reddy, S/o. E Pulla Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddamberpet, Ranga Reddy District, TG

are directed to show cause on or before 09.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents more particularly the respondents No.3, to register a case against the respondents No.4 to 7 on the basis of petitioner's complaint dated.13-01-2026 and conduct investigation in accordance with law forthwith, pending disposal of WP No. 3835 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home appearing for the respondent Nos.1 to 3 takes notice.

Issue notice to the respondent Nos.4 to 7.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent Nos.4 to 7 by Speed Post with acknowledgment due (SPAD) and file proof of service.

Since it has been stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner's complaint dated 13-01-2026 is neither acknowledged nor registered sent through the registered post to the 3rd respondent-police, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the said authority to file the status report pertaining to the complaint filed by the petitioner by the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 09-03-2026.

SD/- AHMED ABDULLAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl., Secretary, Department of Home, State of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad, TG.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Office at Neredmet Medchal Malkajgiri Dist.. TG.
3. The Station House Officer, Hayathnagar Police Station, Rachakonda, Ranga Reddy Dist., TG (Addressees 1 to 3 by SPAD)
4. Etikala Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. E Veera Reddy, occ. Business, R/o. 7-67, Sai Nagar Colony, Peddamberpet, Ranga Reddy District, TG
5. Etikala Anji Reddy, S/o. E Bal Reddy, occ. agriculture, R/o. Peddamberpet, Ranga Reddy District, TG
6. Etikala Bal Reddy, S/o. E Yadi Reddy, occ. agriculture, R/o. 2-169, Peddamberpet. Rama Reddy District, TG
7. Etikala Raji Reddy, S/o. E Pulla Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddamberpet, Ranga Redd. District, TG (Addressees 4 to 7 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
8. One CC to SRI. BETHI VENKATESWARLU Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:09/02/2026

List this matter on 09-03-2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.3835 of 2026

DIRECTION

